

July 14, 2021 Enforcement File: 2020-0102

1050311 BC Ltd. 12276 255 Road Fort St. John, BC V1J 4M6

Attention: Mathew Smeaton, Company Owner

RE: Fail to comply with 76(1)(e) of the Oil and Gas Activities Act

Dear Mr. Smeaton,

On June 9, 2021, the BC Oil and Gas Commission (Commission) received a complaint for a pipeline permit holder (permit holder) that 1050311 BC Ltd. (1050133) had conducted unauthorized works on or near the permit holder's pipeline.

During the investigation by Commission staff, it was determined that 1050311 had conducted works, in the removal of bollards and cement pad, contrary to a written authorization by the permit holder. The permit holder had requested they be notified prior to the works commencing, that the site be daylighted and that a monitor be on site during the works. 1050311 failed to follow any of the written requests. 1050133 did cooperated with the Commission during the investigation.

Given the circumstances, 1050133 is hereby issued a warning for the following:

1050133 BC Limited, on or about June 3, 2021, did fail to comply with Section 76(1)(e) of the *Oil and Gas Activities Act*

If 1050133 has any questions about this matter, please feel free to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

<original signed by>

Compliance and Enforcement Officer BC Oil and Gas Commission